

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 20-1183**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,  
LOCAL 3690, AFL-CIO,  
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**  
**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

NOAH B. PETERS  
*Solicitor*

REBECCA J. OSBORNE  
*Deputy Solicitor*

SARAH C. BLACKADAR  
*Attorney*

Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7908

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....  | i  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv |
| GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....  | ix |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....   | 3  |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....  | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4  |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 8  |
| I.    This Court has already ruled—twice—on the meaning of Article 18<br>of the Master Agreement.....   | 8  |
| II.   The Arbitrator considered only the Agency’s alleged contractual<br>violations of the parties’ agreement.....  | 10 |
| III.  The parties’ arguments concerning the Award before the Authority<br>were based on the parties’ agreement, not the Statute.....  | 12 |
| IV.  The Authority set aside the Award because it did not draw its essence<br>from the parties’ agreement.....  | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 14 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....   | 18 |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 20 |
| I.    The Court does not have jurisdiction to review the Authority’s<br>Decision because it does not involve a ULP.....   | 20 |
| A.   The Union cannot create jurisdiction with this Court by claiming that<br>the Agency committed a ULP by repudiating an MOU, because the<br>Union never raised that objection until it filed its brief with this<br>Court..... | 27 |
| B.   Language in the Decision concerning the <i>Steelworkers</i> trilogy did not<br>impact substantive law concerning ULPs.....   | 30 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | The Court does not have jurisdiction under the narrow exception created by <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> .....  | 32 |
| D.  | The Union’s attempt to assert jurisdiction under <i>Customs</i> is unavailing because this case does not involve law outside of the Authority’s area of responsibility..... | 36 |
| II. | If the Court reaches the merits, it should deny the Petition because the Authority’s Decision is neither arbitrary nor capricious.....                                      | 37 |
| A.  | The Authority set aside the Award because it was in direct conflict with this Court’s precedent interpreting the parties’ Master Agreement.....                             | 37 |
| B.  | The Authority’s application of the <i>Steelworkers</i> trilogy to this case did not represent a break with the Authority’s past precedent.....                              | 40 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....  | 41 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 43 |
|     | STATUTORY ADDENDUM  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b>         |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Am. Fed. Of Gov't Emps., Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> ,<br>815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....  | 19                     |
| <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> ,<br>144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....  | 19                     |
| <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2510 v. FLRA</i> ,<br>453 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....   | 16, 21, 26, 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>Ass'n of Civilian Techs., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> ,<br>22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....   | 19                     |
| <i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, N.Y. State Council v. FLRA</i> ,<br>507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....  | 2, 15, 21, 22, 30      |
| <i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....   | 34                     |
| <i>Bd. of Governors Office of Cuba Broad. v. FLRA</i> ,<br>752 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....   | 1, 18, 21              |
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....   | 19                     |
| <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. FLRA</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....   | 19                     |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....  | 19                     |
| <i>Citgo Asphalt Refining Co. v. Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. &amp; Energy Workers Int'l Union Local<br/>No. 2-991</i> ,<br>385 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... | 41                     |
| <i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....   | 20                     |

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> ,<br>759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....   | 18                     |
| <i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> ,<br>156 U.S. 680 (1895).....  | 26                     |
| <i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 19 (1986).....   | 20                     |
| <i>Fed. Bureau of Prison v. FLRA</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 91 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....   | 2, 4, 6, 8, 29, 37, 41 |
| <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA</i> ,<br>977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....  | 19                     |
| <i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> ,<br>842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....  | 14, 19, 20, 32, 34     |
| <i>Int'l Union, United Auto Workers v. Marrowbone Dev. Co.</i> ,<br>232 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2000).....  | 32, 36, 42             |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 375 (1994).....  | 18                     |
| <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 184 (1958).....  | 16, 34                 |
| <i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct &amp; Disability Orders of the Judicial<br/>Conference of the U.S.</i> ,<br>264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... | 34                     |
| <i>Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n AFL-CIO v. FSIP</i> ,<br>437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....  | 35                     |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> ,<br>414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....  | 20                     |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....   | 19, 20                 |

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Nat'l Weather Serv. Emps. Org. v. FLRA</i> ,<br>966 F.3d 875 (2020) .....  | 16, 22, 30, 36             |
| <i>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> ,<br>589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....  | 16, 33, 34, 36             |
| <i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> ,<br>824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....   | 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 27     |
| <i>Patent Office Prof. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> ,<br>180 Fed. Appx. 176 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....   | 21                         |
| <i>Penn. Power Co. v. Local Union No. 272, Int'l Broth. of Elec. Workers</i> ,<br>276 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2001) .....                                       | 31, 36, 42                 |
| <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....   | 20                         |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA</i> ,<br>680 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....   | 27                         |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Com., Nat'l Oceanic &amp; Atmospheric Admin., Nat'l Weather Serv., Silver Spring, Md. v. FLRA</i> ,<br>7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... | 3                          |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. FLRA</i> ,<br>784 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....   | 21                         |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Interior v. FLRA</i> ,<br>26 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....   | 24                         |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> ,<br>981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....  | 22, 33                     |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Complex, Coleman, Fla. v. FLRA</i> ,<br>875 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....                  | 2, 4, 6, 9, 25, 29, 37, 39 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Complex, Florence, Colo.</i> ,<br>70 FLRA 748 (2019) .....                                   | 7, 9, 10                   |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Complex, Lompoc, Cal.,</i><br>70 FLRA 596 (2018) .....   | 7, 9       |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Inst., Big Springs, Tex.,</i><br>70 FLRA 442 (2018) .....  | 7, 9       |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Inst., Phx., Ariz.,</i><br>70 FLRA 1028 (2018) .....   | 7, 9, 10   |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i><br>34 FLRA 573 (1990) .....   | 39         |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Navy, Naval Undersea Warfare Center Division Newport, Rhode Island, v.</i><br><i>FLRA,</i><br>665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                       | 18, 28, 29 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Navy, Puget Sound Naval Shipyard &amp; Intermediate Maintenance Facility,</i><br><i>Bremerton, Wash.,</i><br>70 FLRA 754, 755-56 (2018) (2018) ..... | 7, 39      |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.,</i><br>70 FLRA 783 (2018) .....  | 39         |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Service v. FLRA,</i><br>43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....  | 17, 33, 37 |
| <i>Zedner v. United States,</i><br>547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....  | 26         |

## STATUTES

|                          |  |
|--------------------------|--|
| 5 U.S.C. § 7101 .....    | 37                                       |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7122(a) ..... | 35, 36, 37, 38                           |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) ..... | 1, 3, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 30, 33, 34 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) ..... | 2, 3, 7, 16, 19, 25, 27, 28              |



**REGULATIONS**

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 5 C.F.R. § 2425.4(c).....  | 28     |
| 5 C.F.R. § 2425.6 .....    | 35     |
| 5 C.F.R. § 2425.6(b) ..... | 38     |
| 5 C.F.R. § 2429.5 .....    | 22, 40 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Subcomm. on Postal Personnel and Modernization of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 96th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Fed. Serv. Labor-Mgmt. Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Serv. Reform Act of 1978</i> , at 821 (1978)..... | 21 |
